

No. 03-240

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM LARSON
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENTvi

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. Searches pursuant to l.o. 1923 served to remove children potentially being used as sex slaves before more harm could come to them are constitutinally permisslbe under the special needs doctrine 7

 A. L.O. 1923 Serves a Special Need Outside of Law Enforcement Purposes 8

 B. When The Risk Of Being Sexually Exploited Raises Significantly During a Set Period of Time, and the City Government Passes An Ordinance Permitting Limited Searches Based on Reasonable Suspicion, a Warrant is Unnecessary And Would Hinder The Constitutionally Appropriate Goal Of Protecting Children 13

 C. Considering the Totality of the Circumstances, the Search of Larson Was Reasonable 16

II. based on the facts available to Officer nelson at the time of the search, w.m. had the authority to consent to the search of both the apartment and the cellphone..... 17

 A. Based on Her Perceived “Mutual Use” or “Joint Access,” W.M. had Apparent Authority to Consent to the Search of the Apartment..... 18

 B. W.M. Had Apparent Authority to Consent to a Search of the Cell Phone Because She Had “Mutual Use” of It..... 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chandler v. Miller, 520 U.S. 305 (1997) 8

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32, (2000) 7, 8, 10, 11

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp., 496 U.S. 384 (1990) 6

Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648 (1979) 8

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....*passim*

Fernandez v. California, 134 S. Ct. 1126 (2014)..... 22

Florida v. Jardines, 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)..... 14

Frazier v. Cupp, 394 U.S. 731 (1969)..... 25

Georgia v. Randolph, 547 U.S. 103 (2006)..... 18, 21

Griffin v. Wisconsin, 483 U.S. 868 (1987) 4, 7, 16

Illinois v. Lidster, 540 U.S. 419 (2004)..... 5, 7, 10

Illinois v. Rodriguez, 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....*passim*

Katz v. United States, 381 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 4, 6, 7, 14

Lenz v. Winburn, 51 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 21

Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S. 444 (1990) 7, 11, 15

National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989)..... 4, 7

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985)..... 4, 7, 14

O'Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709 (1987)..... 14

<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	5, 17
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1998).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Andrus</i> , 483 F.3d 711 (10th Cir. 2007)	18, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Buckner</i> , 473 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2007)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Cos</i> , 498 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Gillis</i> , 358 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 437 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2006)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Groves</i> , 530 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Hermosillo</i> , 142 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Kimoana</i> , 383 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	5, 17, 22
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 564 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 435 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Penney</i> , 576 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 226 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 741 F.3d 843, 850 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 426 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Veronia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	7, 8, 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)(1) (2012) 4

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) (2012) 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 10
